
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the Remuneration Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Remuneration Committee 
 

Friday, 20 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 

 

 

Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Liz Leffman 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Councillors 

 
Eddie Reeves 

Donna Ford 
 

Alison Rooke 

Glynis Phillips 
 

  

 

 
 

 
Stephen Chandler  
Interim Chief Executive January 2023 

  
Committee Officer: Democratic Services 

Email: committeesdemocraticservices@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 

The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council
[...]
mbers/
mailto:democracy@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on  28th November 2022. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
 

To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 
are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting (16th January 

2023).  Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 
to ensure that your views are taken into account. A written copy of your statement can 

be provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 
should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

5. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 In 2012 a stand-alone Remuneration Committee was set up to report each year directly 
to Full Council and to make recommendations regarding the Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement.  
 

The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’)  requires all councils to agree and publish a Pay 
Policy Statement every financial year.  The Act lays down requirements on the content 
of the statement.  This requirement is supplemented by detailed guidance from the 

Department for Communities and Local Government entitled ‘Openness and 
Accountability in Local Pay:  Guidance under Section 40 of the Localism Act’. 

 
In addition, the code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency (updated in 2014) requires that councils publish prescribed information 

on senior pay, jobs and organisational structures. 
 

Full details, as required by the Act and Code of Practice, will be published on the 
Council’s website and will be available on request. 
 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

6. Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 From 2017, an employer who has a headcount of 250 or more employees on a 

‘snapshot date’ must comply with regulations on gender pay gap reporting. Gender pay 
gap calculations are based on employer payroll data drawn from a specific date each 
year. This specific date is called the ‘snapshot date’. 

The ‘snapshot date’ for Oxfordshire County Council (as with most other public authority 
employers) is 31 March every year.  The Council must report and publish their gender 

pay gap information by 30 March of the following year. 
The gender pay gap is the difference between the average (mean or median) earnings 
of men and women across a workforce. 

 
 



 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 28 November 2022 commencing at 9.00 

am and finishing at 9.45 am 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Eddie Reeves 

Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 

 
 

 

44/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

There were none. 
 

45/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 
 

46/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2022 be 

confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

47/21 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THIS COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were none. 

 

48/21 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DESIGNATION AS HEAD OF 

PAID SERVICE AND RETURNING OFFICER  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The Chair informed the meeting that shortlisted candidates participated in two 
stakeholder events on 25th November 2022 - with staff panel and with external 
stakeholders. 

 
The Chair also informed the meeting on the timetable for the day, with the following 

sequence of events: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Briefings from Gatenby Sanderson representatives to backbenchers’ panel 

and Remuneration Committee Members; 

 Interviews with shortlisted candidates; 

 Committee’s decision; and 

 Recording of Committee’s decision. 

 
Members of the Committee confirmed that they have read the report before them. 

 
On a motion from Cllr Alison Rooke, second by Cllr Glynis Philips, it was unanimously 
AGREED to: 

 
1)    Request officers to prepare a report for Council. This report will be received by 

Council on December 13 2022 for a decision to appoint the recommended candidate 
following the appointments process undertaken by Remuneration Committee; 
 

2)    Instruct the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(following the completion of the final stage of the appointments process 28 November 

2022) to offer the role to the preferred candidate and negotiate a spot salary of 
between £190k and £199k. This range reflects the regional and national market for 
this role as evidenced by external benchmarking (attached at annex 1). The County 

Council pay policy should be amended to reflect this; and  
 

3)    Approve the LGA documents attached at annex 2 with regards to the appraisal 
process for the Chief Executive Officer and agree the approach set out (reflecting the 
national guidance from the CEO handbook and the Local Government Association).  

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
20th JANUARY 2023 

 
Report to Remuneration Committee  

Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
 

Report of the Head of HR – Professional Services 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

 Note the contents of this report 

 Approve the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement prior to  consideration by Full 

Council. 

 Recommend the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement to Full Council for approval 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

1.1 In 2012 a stand-alone Remuneration Committee was set up to report each year 
directly to Full Council and to make recommendations regarding the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement.  

 
1.2 The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’)  requires all councils to agree and publish a 

Pay Policy Statement every financial year.  The Act lays down requirements on 
the content of the statement.  This requirement is supplemented by detailed 
guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government entitled 

‘Openness and Accountability in Local Pay:  Guidance under Section 40 of the 
Localism Act’. 

 
1.3 In addition, the code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

Transparency (updated in 2014) requires that councils publish prescribed 

information on senior pay, jobs and organisational structures. 
 

1.4 Full details, as required by the Act and Code of Practice, will be published on 
the Council’s website and will be available on request. 

 

  
2. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

 

2.1 The Pay Policy Statement at Appendix 1 contains remuneration data as at 1 
January 2023 and fulfils the requirements set down by the relevant legislation 

and codes.  The Pay Policy Statement is reviewed by the Council annually and 
is recommended by the Remuneration Committee to Full Council for approval.    

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.2 It is considered that the statement has been produced both in the spirit and 
requirements of the Localism Act legislation.   

 
2.3 Local Government (Green Book) employees and Senior Managers received a 

pay increase of £1,925 for 2022/23 and whilst not implemented until December 
2022, this was effective from 1st April 2022. 

 

2.4 The Pay Policy Statement must contain the following: 
 

 The ratio between the highest paid chief officer and the lowest paid employees 
at the council and the highest paid chief officer and the median pay point at the 
council.  

 

 The ratio between the average salary of all chief officers and the lowest paid 

employees and the average salary of all chief officers and the median pay point 
at the council. 

 

 The appointment arrangements for all chief officers at the council.  
 

 Pay strategy, design, structures, and arrangements including job evaluation 
methods and arrangements for pay progression. 

 

 Pay arrangements on termination of employment. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance, Lorna.Baxter@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications 

 

The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy regarding remuneration in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (The ‘Act’) 
and associated statutory guidance. 

Local authorities have to prepare pay policy statements. These statements must 
explain what an authority’s policies are on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 

workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. 

The statements must be: 

 prepared for each financial year, beginning with 2012 to 2013 

 approved by full council, or a meeting of members in the case of a fire and 
rescue authority 

Page 4

mailto:Lorna.Baxter@Oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 published on relevant authorities’ websites 

 

Section 38 (4) of the Act requires authorities to set out in their pay policy statements 
their approach to the publication of and access to information relating to the 

remuneration of chief officers. 
 
In addition, the code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

Transparency (updated in 2014) requires that councils publish prescribed information 
on senior pay, jobs and organisational structures. 

 
Comments checked by:  
 

Kate Charlton , Interim Head of Improvement Law and Governance , 
kate.charlton@oxfordshire.gov.uk (Legal) 

 
 
Sharon Yardy 

Head of HR – Professional Services 
January 2023 

Page 5

mailto:kate.charlton@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Pay Policy Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This policy statement has been reviewed by the Remuneration Committee and has been 
approved by the Council.  It will be subject to review annually and in accordance with new or 
proposed legislation to ensure that it remains relevant and effective.  It is effective from 
1st April 2023 

Page 7



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

        
 

Content 
 

Page 
 

Introduction and Purpose  3 

Definitions 3, 4, 5 

Pay Strategy 5 

Pay Design 6 

Appointments 6, 7 

Pay Structures 7 

Pay Grades and Progression 7 

Pay Supplements 8 

Other employment related arrangements 9 

Local Government Pension Scheme 9 

Fire Brigade Pension Scheme 9 

Benefits Schemes 9 

Expenses 10 

Pay arrangements for Senior Management 10 

Pay Multiples and Medians as of 1st January 2023 10, 11 

Payments on termination of employment 11, 12 

Publication of Senior Salaries 12, 13 

    
 

 

 

  

Page 8



3 
 

 
1. Introduction, Overview and Purpose 
 

Under Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power 

to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks 
fit”.  This Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the Council’s approach to 

pay policy in accordance with the requirements of Section 38-43 of the Localism 
Act 2011 and has been drafted with due regard to the associated Statutory 
Guidance including the Supplementary Statutory Guidance issued in February 

2013, the Local Government Transparency Code 2015, and the Statutory 
Guidance on Special Severance Payments issued under section 26 of the Local 

Government Act 1999. 
 
The purpose of this statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 

Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees, excluding teaching staff, 
employees working in local authority schools and academies and alternative 

service delivery models. 
 
This statement details the methods by which salaries for all roles are determined .  

This statement will be published on the Council’s public website and will be 
available in other formats upon request. 

 
Procedural and approval requirements set down in the Council’s Constitution will 
be applied as required.   

 
In determining the pay and remuneration of all its employees, the Council takes 

account of the need to ensure value for money in respect of the use of public 
expenditure. 
 

The Council also aims to develop and implement rewards systems and structures 
which meet the following requirements. 

 Allow the Council to recruit and retain high calibre employees to provide high 
quality services 

 Maintain levels of pay which are in line with the Council’s financial policies and 

provide value for money 

 Are open, transparent and accountable 

 Are fair and consistent 
 

Once approved, this policy statement will come into effect on the 1st April 2023 for 
the next financial year and will supersede  the 2022/23 statement and will continue 

to be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

2. Definitions 
 

To support the transparency of the Pay Policy Statement, below are definitions for 

common words/phrases that are used throughout. 
 

 

Page 9



4 
 

 
 
2.1. Remuneration 

 

For the purposes of this statement ‘remuneration’ includes three elements – 
basic salary, pension and all other allowances arising from employment. 

 

2.2. Chief Officers 
 

The definition of Chief Officers is defined as the officer designated as the Head 
of the Authority’s Paid Service; a statutory chief officer – which under the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 means Corporate Director of Children’s 

Services, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care, Corporate Director of Public 
Health an
[...]
nd Medians as at 1st January 2023 
 

10.1The County Council is required to report on the pay multiples between its 

lowest and highest paid members of staff.   
 

Table 1 shows the ratio between the lowest paid and the highest paid role and the 

ratio between the median salary of the workforce and the highest paid.  This includes 

figures as at 1st January 2023 and revised rates following the new Chief Executive 
appointment in March 2023. 
 

Pay Multiples  1st Jan 2023 1st March 2023 

Highest Paid – Interim Chief Executive 
(Oxfordshire County Council)  
New Chief Executive appointment includes the 

role of Returning Officer and commences in 
March 2023 

£189,700 £225,000 

Lowest Paid £20,258 £20,258 

Page 16



11 
 

Pay Multiple between the lowest paid and the 

highest paid 

1:9.36 1:11.11 

Median Salary £33,820 £33,820 

Pay Multiple between median and highest paid 1:5.6 1:6.5 

 

Table 2 shows the ratio between the median salary of the workforce and the average 

salary of its Chief Officers.  
 

Pay Multiples using the average salary of 

Chief Officers  

1st Jan 2023 1st March 2023 

Average Salary of Chief Officers £145,839 £150,251 

Lowest Paid £20,258 £20,258 

Pay Multiple between the lowest paid and the  
Average Salary of Chief Officers 

1:7.2 1:7.42 

Median Salary £33,820 £33,820 

Pay Multiple between median salary and 
average salary of Chief Officers 

1:4.31 1:4.44 

 
 

11.Legislative framework  
 

In determining pay the Council will comply with all relevant employment 
legislation. The Council is also bound by collective agreements and contractual 

arrangements which cannot be unilaterally altered. Relevant legislation includes 
the Employment Rights Act 1996, Equality Act 2010, Part Time Employment 

(Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000, the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (as amended), 
Agency Workers Regulations 2010, and the Children & Families Act 2014. The 

Council has taken steps to ensure there is no discrimination within its pay 
structures and that all pay differentials can be objectively justified. Where 

relevant, legislative obligation will supersede the approach and principles 
outlined in this statement, for example where terms and conditions are 
preserved as a result of contracts of employment transferring under TUPE. 

 

12. Election Fees  

 
The Council is required to provide funding to the Returning Officer to discharge 

statutory functions relating to the administration of local government elections. 
The Returning Officer will make payments to those officers who undertake 

specific duties in relation to the elections (including to chief officers) in 
accordance with their role.  

Page 17



12 
 

 
The Chief Executive does receive additional payment for the role of Returning 

Officer for Local Government elections. 
 

 

13. Payments on Termination of Employment 
 

The Council’s approach to statutory and discretionary payments on termination of 

employment of chief officers prior to reaching normal retirement age is set out in 
its policy statement made in accordance with Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 

Regulations 2006. 
 

The Oxfordshire County Council Redundancy Scheme applies to all employees 
and is currently one and half times statutory entitlement based on actual pay.  It 
will apply where employment is terminated on redundancy grounds and 

redundancy payments are due. 
 

All employees who have received a redundancy payment in relation to the 
termination of their contracts of employment will be subject to the provisions of the 
Redundancy Modification Order and will be subject to Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) Regulations or other pensions scheme regulations where 
applicable. 

 
Severance payments for all employees will comply with the Council’s Pensions 
and Retirement Policy, where the circ
[...]
 for Chief Officer posts (as at 1st January 2023) are as follows: 

 

Post Salary Grade Salary 

Interim Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service 

 

Chief Executive 
 

 

£189,700 
 

 

New Chief Executive 
appointment includes the 

role of Returning Officer 
and commences in March 

2023 

Chief Executive 
 

£225,000 

Corporate Director of 
Children’s Services 

(Children, Education and 
Families) 

Corporate Adviser £136,406 

Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care  

Director for Adults £139,250 

Corporate Director of 

Public Health and 
Community Safety 

Corporate Adviser £125,201-£136,406 

(s151 Officer) Director of 
Finance 

Corporate Adviser £125,201-£136,406 

(Monitoring Officer) 

Director of Law and 
Governance 

Corporate Adviser £125,201-£136,406 

Page 19



14 
 

Corporate Director 

Customers, 
Organisational 

Development and 
Resources  

Corporate Advisor £125,201-£136,406 

Corporate Director of 

Environment and Place 

Director for Environment 

& Place 

£155,730 

 

 
Sharon Yardy 

Head of HR – Professional Services 
January 2023 
 

Page 20



OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
20th JANUARY 2023 

 
Report to Remuneration Committee  

Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22 
 

Report of the Head of HR – Professional Services 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report 

 Approve the Gender Pay Gap Report for consideration by full Council  

 Recommend the Gender Pay Gap report for 2022 for approval by full council. 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

From 2017, an employer who has a headcount of 250 or more employees on a 
‘snapshot date’ must comply with regulations on gender pay gap reporting. Gender 

pay gap calculations are based on employer payroll data drawn from a specific date 
each year. This specific date is called the ‘snapshot date’. 

The ‘snapshot date’ for Oxfordshire County Council (as with most other public 

authority employers) is 31 March every year.  The Council must report and publish 
their gender pay gap information by 30 March of the following year. 

The gender pay gap is the difference between the average (mean or median) 

earnings of men and women across a workforce. 

2. CALCULATONS 

Employers must calculate, report and publish the following gender pay gap figures 
where applicable, those indicated with an asterisk are applicable to the Council for 

the 2021/22 report: 

 *percentage of men and women in each hourly pay quarter* 

 *mean (average) gender pay gap using hourly pay* 

 *median gender pay gap using hourly pay* 

 percentage of men and women receiving bonus pay 

 mean (average) gender pay gap using bonus pay 

 median gender pay gap using bonus pay 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



3. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2022 

 
The gender pay gap within OCC is relatively small and well below that of the national 
public sector based on both the mean and median hourly rate of pay.  There has been 

a small increase in the mean gender pay gap (0.5%) in 2022 compared to 2021. 

 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

 
We are committed to improving our approach to equalities, inclusion and diversity.  We 

will continue to advance our inclusion initiatives, particularly where there are any 
barriers for women to progress into higher paid roles, or roles where they are under -
represented.  

 
As part of the report, we have included an ethnicity pay gap report at Annex A which 

is not a legal requirement for the Council to undertake but it has been reporting on as 
part of the EDI agenda.  This report is included in response to a request from our staff 
networks for transparency.  It is recommended that this annex is removed before the 

legal publication of the Gender Pay Gap report. 
 

Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Comments checked by: 

Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance, Lorna.Baxter@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 

 
Mandatory gender pay gap reporting for public sector employers was introduced on 
31 March 2017 by the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 

Regulations 2017). 
 

Employers with a headcount of 250 or more employees are required to publish 
information showing the difference between what women earn as a group compared 
to what men earn as a group in a workplace. This is known as the gender pay gap 

 
Comments checked by: 

 
Kate Charlton, Interim Head of Improvement Law and Governance, 
kate.charlton@oxfordshire.go.uk (Legal) 

 
 

 
Sharon Yardy 
Head of HR – Professional Services 

January 2023 
 

Page 22

mailto:Lorna.Baxter@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:kate.charlton@oxfordshire.go.uk


1 
 

 
 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 
 

Background 
 
1. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 

stipulate that all businesses, public sector and third sector organisations with over 

250 employees must publicly report on average pay differences between their male 

and female employees. The Regulations require employers to publish their: 
 

• Mean gender pay gap in hourly pay 
 
• Median gender pay gap in hourly pay 

 
• Mean bonus gender pay gap 

 

• Median bonus gender pay gap 
 
• Proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment, and 

 
• Proportion of males and females in each pay quartile. 

 
2. As a public sector body, we are required to publish this pay gap information 

within 12 months, taking the “snapshot date” of 31 March 2022 
 

3. Our calculations follow the legislative requirements as set out in the Equality 

Act 2010 (Specific Duties & Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. All staff who 

were deemed to be relevant employees at 31 March 2022 are included. 
 
4. This information will be published on the Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

website for a minimum of 3 years and published on the government website 

(www.gov.uk) by 31 March 2022. 
 
 
 

Equal pay and gender pay gap 
 
5. The purpose of gender pay gap reporting is to achieve greater gender equality in 

terms of pay across the UK and increase pay transparency. This differs from 

equal pay which deals with differences between men and women who carry out 

the same roles. 

Page 23



2 
 

 
Details within this report 

 
6. Using a snapshot of employees’ pay as at 31 March 2022, only 3 of the 6 

calculations detailed above were made due to no bonus payments being paid 

at Oxfordshire County Council. The 3 calculations are as follows: 
 

1.  Mean gender pay gap 

2.  Median gender pay gap 

3.  The proportion of men and women divided into four quartile pay bands 
 
 
 

Information required for publication 
 
Relevant employee 

 
7. An employee who was on full pay (not reduced to parental leave pay or sick pay) 

at the point of the data snapshot as at 31 March 2022. 

 
 
Mean gender pay gap 

 
8. The mean is defined as the average of the figures and is calculated by adding up 

all the figures and dividing by the number there are. 

 
 
Median gender pay gap 

 
9. The median is defined as the salary that lies at the midpoint and is calculated 

by ordering all salaries from highest to lowest and the median is the central 

figure. 
 
 
Quartile pay bands 

 
10. The quartile information is calculated by listing all salaries from highest to 

lowest and then splitting that information into four equal quarters to determine 

the percentage of male/female employees in each quartile. 

Page 24



3 
 

Workforce profile 

 

11. On 31 March 2022, OCC had 5,016 relevant employees of which 34.8% (1,748 

employees) were men and 65.2% (3,268 employees) were women.  

 
 

Gender pay gap as at 31 March 2022 
 
Mean: percentage difference and average hourly rate of pay 

 

                             Gap: 2.3% £0.41p per hour  
 

£17.89     £17.48 

 

12. The mean difference recorded at Oxfordshire County Council has increased slightly 

from 1.8% in March 2021 (£0.31p per hour) and is considerably less than the national 

public sector mean pay gap which is 13.9%, down from 14.9% in 2021. (Annual Survey 

of Hours and Earnings, Office for National Statistics). 

 

13. As at 31 March 2022 the mean hourly rate for men was £17.89 per hour and for 

women it was £17.48 per hour. This means that men earned an average of 41 pence 

per hour more than women, which equates to a mean difference of 2.3%. The figures 

for 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 are as follows, showing a slightly steeper increase for 

females of £1.82 per hour over four years than the increase for males of £1.70 per 

hour. 

Male Female

Page 25



4 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Median percentage difference and hourly rate of pay 
 

 

 
 

                        Gap: 0%   
 

£16.05    £16.05 
 

 

14. As at 31 March 2022 the median hourly rate of pay for men was the same as for 

women at £16.05 per hour.  This is considerably less than the national public sector 

median pay gap which is 14.9% (Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings, Office for 

National Statistics). This represents a national decrease from 15.1% in 2021. 

 

15. The figures for 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 are as follows, showing a slightly 

steeper increase for females of £1.43 per hour over four years than the increase for 

males of £1.23 per hour. 

£16.19

£15.66

£16.71

£16.18

£17.35
£17.04

£17.89 

£17.48 

Male Female

Mean Male and Female Hourly Pay Rates
2019 2020 2021 2022

Page 26



5 
 

 

 

 

Proportion of men and women receiving bonuses 
 

16. OCC does not operate any performance related pay or bonus schemes and 

therefore has no bonus gender pay gap. 

 

Pay quartiles 
 

17. OCC employed 5,016 relevant employees1 as at 31 March 2022 which means 

there are 1,254 employees per pay quartile. The gender split per quartile as 

at 31 March 2022 is detailed below and serves as a useful benchmark to 

determine progression through the pay scales. 

 

 

£14.82
£14.62

£15.11
£14.91

£15.77 £15.77
£16.05 £16.05

Male F
[...]
ile we 

understand that publishing the data will not in itself remove the gap, doing so is the 

first step towards that aim and we are committed to learning from best practice as part 

of our journey. The ethnicity pay gap data will be analysed on an annual basis, a 

comparison of figures will be completed year on year and the senior management 

team will continue to review and monitor this data.  

 

January 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	05z Pay Policy Statement

	6 Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22
	06z Gender Pay Gap Report 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 20 January 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.25 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 

Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
 

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
 

 

49/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

The following Councillors had sent their apologies for this meeting: Eddie Reeves 
(present virtually but did not participate in the debate or voting), Alison Brooke 
(present virtually but did not participate in the debate or voting) and Donna Ford.  

Councillor Yvonne Constance was a substitute for Councillor Donna Ford. 
 

50/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

51/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2022 be 

confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

52/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

There were none. 
 

53/21 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Cllr Glynis Phillips introduced the report and welcomed the team who put together 
this report and was able to answer any operational or detailed questions. The Pay 



 

Policy Statement had been reviewed annually. The aim of the report was to provide 
transparency with regards to the Council's approach to setting the pay of its 

employees and outlines the methods by which salaries for all roles were determined.  
The Pay Policy Statement also demonstrated Council’s compliance with the 

legislative framework and the statutory guidance.   
Cllr Phillips highlighted a point around the salary for the new Chief Executive. The 
Chief executive role was advertised with a salary range of £194,299 per annum. 

Following a benchmarking exercise and in line with chief executive pay in other local 
authorities, it was agreed to pay £225,000 per annum, an amount which was signed 

off by Cabinet. The implication of that increase was presented in paragraph 10 of the 
report.  
 

The following points were raised: 
 

 Council reviews Chief Executive and Senior Leadership Team salaries every 
couple of years by engaging with external agencies for an independent advice. 

Gatenby Sanderson was commissioned by the Council to use their own 
benchmarking tool against other authorities in the UK in terms of Chief 
Executive pay. 

 The Council was required to report on the pay multiples between its lowest 
and highest paid members of staff.  Paragraph 10 of the report (table 1) 

presented the ratio between the lowest paid and the highest paid role and the 
ratio between the median salary of the workforce and the highest paid (this 
included figures as at 1st January 2023 and revised rates following the new 

Chief Executive appointment in March 2023). The intention of the statement 
was not to use as a comparator with others; it was simply to make transparent 

the policy that the Council follows or the outcome of the policy that was 
followed. 

 The Council had followed correct and right process in terms of appointment for 

the new Chief Executive hence why it took quite a long time to choose 
preferred candidate. 

 
 
The Remuneration Committee AGREED to:  

1. Note the contents of the report  
2. Approve the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement prior to consideration by Full 

Council.  
3. Recommend the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement to Full Council for approval. 

 

54/21 GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2021/22  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

Councillor Glynis Phillips introduced the report by saying that an employer who had a 
headcount of 250 or more employees on a ‘snapshot date’ must comply with 
regulations on gender pay gap reporting.  Gender pay gap calculations were based 

on employer payroll data drawn from a specific date each year - ‘snapshot date’. 
The ‘snapshot date’ for Oxfordshire County Council (as with most other public 
authority employers) was 31 March every year.   The Council must report and publish 

their gender pay gap information by 30 March of the following year. 



 

The gender pay gap was the difference between the average (mean or median) 
earnings of men and women across a workforce. 

 
Cllr Phillips added that an ethnicity pay gap report (included in Annex A) was not a 

legal requirement for the Council to undertake but it has been reporting on as part of 
the Equality Diversity and Inclusion agenda. This report was included in response to 
a request from Council’s staff networks for transparency.   

 
The following points were raised: 

 

 The gender pay gap within the Council was relatively small and well below that 

of the national public sector based on both the mean and median hourly rate of 
pay.  There has been a small increase in the mean gender pay gap (0.5%) in 
2022 compared to 2021. 

 
 
The Remuneration Committee AGREED to:  

1. Note the contents of the report  
2. Approve the Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22prior to consideration by Full 

Council.  
3. Recommend the Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22to Full Council for approval. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

 


